state in a sum equal to twice the amount of money that will probably be in his hands at any time during any one year of his term, the school board to fix the specific amount of said bond, and said bond to be approved by the board and filed with the clerk, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his official duties. Provided, however, that if said bond so furnished by the treasurer be that of a surety company authorized to do business in Minnesota then the amount of such bond shall be equal to the amount of money that will probably be in his hands at any time during any one year of his term, the specific amount of such bond to be fixed by the board. The school board may at any time by a majority vote require the treasurer to give a new or an additional bond, and upon his failure to furnish same within a reasonable time after notice, the board shall declare the office of treasurer vacant. Any bond hereunder, before approval by the school board, shall be approved as to its form by the public examiner, county attorney or an attorney designated by the school board.

Approved March 17, 1925.

CHAPTER 70-S. F. No. 402.

An act to amend Section 1659, General Statutes 1923, relating to the construction and maintenance of buildings in streets and alleys in cities of the second class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities of second class to maintain public rest rooms.—That Section 1659, General Statutes, 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"1659. That each city of the second class in the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to construct and to maintain in the public streets or alleys thereof buildings for use as sewer pumping stations, *public restrooms and other public purposes.*"

Approved March 17, 1925.

CHAPTER 71-H. F. No. 1070.

An act to appropriate money for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor, and for the payment of the per deim of the officers, and all other expenses of the Legislature, including payment of the necessary supplies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the State of Minnesota, the sum of one hundred thousand (\$100,000) dollars, to be set aside as a legislative expense fund and to be used for the payment of the salary of the Lieutenant Governor, and for the payment of the per deim of the officers and employees of, and all other expenses of the Legislature, including payment of necessary supplies therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1925.

71]

CHAPTER 72-S. F. No. 190.

An act to validate certain judgments where jurisdiction has been obtained by publication of summons without filing affidavits before publication.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain judgments and decrees validated.—That in all cases where judgments or decrees have been entered in the District Court of this State where jurisdiction of any defendant has been obtained by publication of summons, and the affidavit of such publication has not been filed with the Clerk of Court before the issuance of the order of Court authorizing such publication, or before such publication, all such judgments or decrees, when otherwise legal and valid, are hereby made valid and binding upon such defendants so served by publication, in like manner as if such affidavit has been filed with the clerk, as required by law, prior to the issuance of such order and the publication of such service summons.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this act shall not apply to cases wherein the judgment and decree has been entered since the 19th day of January, 1915, and provided, further that nothing herein shall apply to or affect any actions or proceedings now pending in any court in this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1925.

CHAPTER 73-S. F. No. 599.

An act to amend Section 7432, General Statutes 1923, relating to public service corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Purposes of public service corporations.—Section 7432 of General Statutes 1923 is hereby amended to read as follows: